ORDINANCE NO. 245

A JOINT ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COOS BAY AND THE CITY OF NORTH BEND RATIFYING THE CREATION OF THE COOS BAY/NORTH BEND TOURISM AND PROMOTIONS COMMITTEE, AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS 190.003-190.110

The City of Coos Bay Ordains as follows:

Section 1. Intent. It is the intent of the City Council of the City of Coos Bay and the City of North Bend to create an intergovernmental entity to be known as the "Coos Bay/North Bend Tourism and Promotions Committee" (the Committee), by ratifying an intergovernmental agreement entitled "AN AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE COOS BAY/NORTH BEND TOURISM AND PROMOTIONS COMMITTEE: An Intergovernmental Entity of the City of Coos Bay and the City of North Bend" (the Agreement), as it may be amended from time to time, which is attached hereto as "Exhibit 1."

Section 2. Effective Date. The Agreement shall become effective January 1, 1998. [Amended by Ordinance No. 246, Section 1, enacted November 18, 1997]

Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of the Agreement is to promote the economic development of the City of Coos Bay and the City of North Bend by fostering tourism to the Coos Bay/North Bend area.

Section 4. Powers, Duties and Functions of the Intergovernmental Entity. The Committee shall, to the extent provided by law, have all the powers, duties and functions specifically delegated or necessarily implied to it by the Agreement.

Section 5. Emergency Declared. Because the promotion of economic development by fostering tourism is necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Coos Bay and the City of North Bend and the surrounding area, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance is effective upon its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor October 21, 1997.